









































MINUTES
REGULAR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
January 11, 2022 - 7:00 P.M.
9180 Lexington Avenue, Lexington, MN

1. CALL TO ORDER _
A. Roll Call: Chairperson VanderBloomer, Commissioners Bautch, Thorson, Koch
and Murphy

Vice Chairperson Bautch called to order the Regular Planning Commission meeting
on January 11, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. Commissioners Present: Michelle Koch, Gloria
Murphy, and Ron Thorson. Excused Absence: Mark Vanderbloomer and John
Hughes

2. CITIZENS FORUM

No citizens were present to address the Planning Commission on items not on the
agenda.

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS
Koch made a motion to approve the agenda as typewritten. Thorson seconded the
motion. Motion carried 4-0.
4. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATION
A. Building Permits for December 2021
Some discussion on a building permit issued for 9100 Hamline Ave.
5. APPROVAL OF PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES

B. December 14, 2021

Bautch stated that the minutes should read Albert Ave. and not Arona Ave. Discussion
ensued,

Thorson made a motion to approve the December 14, 2021 Planning Commission Minutes
with the stated corrections. Murphy seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

6. DISCUSSION ITEM:
A. Elect Planning & Zoning Commission Chair

Thorson made a motion to approve John Bautch as Planning & Zoning Commission
Chairperson. Koch seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.
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B. Elect Planning & Zoning Commission Vice Chair

Thorson made a motion to approve Murphy as the Planning & Zoning Commission
Vice Chairperson. Koch seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

C. Discuss meeting date changes for August and November (conflicts with Primary and
General election dates)
Koch made a motion to change the August and November P & Z meeting dates to
August 8 and November 9. Murphy seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

7. NOTE COUNCIL MINUTES:
A. December 2, 2021
B. December 16, 2021

Some discussion on the Truth and Taxation hearing in the December 2nd meeting
minutes.

8. PLANNING COMMISSION INPUT

Bautch and Koch both stated that they had had a conversation with Mark
Vanderbloomer and he had explained to them that he would no longer be attending
Planning Commission meetings. Discussion ensued.

Koch made a motion to post the open Planning & Zoning Commission position.
Thorson seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

9. ADJOURNMENT

Bautch made a motion to adjourn at 7:42 p.m. Murphy seconded the motion. Motion
carried 4-0.
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MINUTES
CITY OF LEXINGTON
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
JANUARY 6, 2022 - 7:00 P.M.
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

2. CALL TO ORDER: — Mayor Murphy

A.

Roll Call - Council Members: DeVries, Harris, Hughes and Winge

Mayor Murphy called to order the Regular City Council meeting for January 6, 2022
at 7:00 p.m. Councilmember’s present: Devries, Harris, and Winge. Excused Absence:
Hughes. Also Present: Bill Petracek, City Administrator; Kurt Glaser, City Attorney;
Chris Galiov, Finance Director: Numerous Centennial High School students.

3. CITIZENS FORUM

No citizens were present to address the City Council on items not on the agenda.

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve the agenda as typewritten. Councilmember
Winge seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

5. INFORMATIONAL REPORTS:

A

Airport (Councilmember Devries) Councilmember Devries asked if a letter was sent to
Airport Commission. Petracek stated as soon as your appointment is approved by the
City Council it will be done.

Cable Commission (Councilmember Winge) — Councilmember Winge stated future
Cable Commission meetings are going to be held quarterly. He updated the Council
on the upgrades to the Peg Channel and other items. Discussion ensued.

City Administrator (Bill Petracek) — Petracek explained more detail about the new look
of the PEG Channel. Discussion ensued.

6. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATIONS:

A.
B.

Centennial Lakes Police Department Media Reports 12-8 through 12-28, 2021

Press Publications — Quad Community Press request to serve as Legal Publication for
the City of Lexington

Xcel Energy Request to Increase Rates for Electric Service

Planning & Zoning meeting minutes — December 14, 2021
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No discussion on Letters and Communications.

7. CONSENT ITEMS:
A. Recommendation to Approve Council Minutes:
Council Meeting — December 16, 2021

B. Recommendation to Approve Claims and Bills:

Check #’s 48463 through 48519
Check #’s 48520 through 48533
Check #’s 14125 through 14134
Check #’s 14137 through 14153

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve the consent agenda items. Councilmember
Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

8. ACTION ITEMS:

A. Recommendation to Approve Resolution NO. 22-01 — A Resolution
Approving the Naming of Appointees for 2022

Councilmember Winge made a motion to Approve Resolution NO. 22-01 — A Resolution
Approving the Naming of Appointees for 2022. Councilmember Harris seconded the motion.
Motion carried 4-0.

B. Recommendation to Approve Resolution NO. 22-02 — A Resolution Adopting

the 2022 Fee Schedule
Councilmember Devries made a motion to Approve Resolution NO. 22-02 — A Resolution Adopting
the 2022 Fee Schedule. Councilmember Winge seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.
C. Recommendation to Approve Resolution NO. 22-03 — A Resolution Establishing
Procedures Relating to Compliance with Reimbursement Bond Regulations
Under the Internal Revenue Code.

Councilmember Winge made a motion to Approve Resolution NO. 22-03 — A Resolution
Establishing Procedures Relating to Compliance with Reimbursement Bond Regulations
Under the Internal Revenue Code. Councilmember Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried
4-0.

D. Recommendation to Approve Resolution NO. 22-04 — A Resolution to Establish

a Local Board of Appeals and Equalization, Pursuant to Minnesota Statute 274.014,
Subd. 3 (C)

Petracek stated that Councilmember Winge has completed the LBAE training to bring Lexington
into compliance with the State of Minnesota and Lexington can now take back control of the Local
Board of Appeals and Equalization. Discussion ensued.
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Councilmember Devries made a motion to Approve Resolution NO. 22-04 — A Resolution to
Establish a Local Board of Appeals and Equalization, Pursuant to Minnesota Statute 274.014,
Subd. 3 (C). Councilmember Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

E. Recommendation to Approve Resolution NO. 22-05 — A Resolution Approving
State of Minnesota Joint Powers Agreements with the City of Lexington on
Behalf of its City Attorney

Councilmember Harris made a motion to Approve Resolution NO. 22-05 — A Resolution
Approving State of Minnesota Joint Powers Agreements with the City of Lexington on Behalf of
its City Attorney. Councilmember Devries seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.
F. Recommendation to Approve Resolution NO. 22-06 — A Resolution Approving
Participation in Opioid Litigation Settlements.

Councilmember Harris made a motion to Approve Resolution NO. 22-06 — A Resolution Approving
Participation in Opioid Litigation Settlements. Councilmember Devries seconded the motion.
Motion carried 4-0.

G. Planning and Zoning Commission Recommendation for First Reading of

Ordinance 22-01 — An Ordinance Revising Zoning Districts M-1, M-2,
and B-1 Zones.

Discussion on Ordinance 22-01 — An Ordinance Revising Zoning Districts M-1, M-2,
and B-1 Zones. Attorney Glaser and City Administrator Petracek explained the purpose for the
proposed amendments to the zoning districts coming from P & Z. Discussion ensued.

Councilmember Harris asked about the addition of adult oriented businesses. Attorney Glaser
stated that the City has an obligation to the First Amendment of the Bill of Rights to allow adult
oriented businesses in some area or zoning district in the community. Discussion ensued.

Attorney Glaser provided the first reading of Ordinance 22-01.

H. First Reading of Ordinance 22-02 — An Ordinance Revising Stormwater
Management

Attorney Glaser provided the first reading of Ordinance 22-02. Discussion ensued.

I. Recommendation to Approve a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with
Centennial Lakes Little League Association

Councilmember Winge made a motion to Approve a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with
Centennial Lakes Little League Association. Councilmember Harris seconded the motion. Motion
carried 4-0.
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9. MAYOR AND COUNCIL INPUT

Councilmember Devries asked about the snow plowing ordinance and the new housing
developments pushing snow on to Restwood Road. Petracek stated that public works handles
situations like this by talking to the violator of the ordinance.

Councilmember Harris asked about the installation of new crosswalk and new sign on Restwood
Road. Petracek stated it will be done in the spring when it the weather is warmer.

10. CLOSED SESSION

This portion of the meeting is closed pursuant Minn. Stat. Section 13D.05, subd.

3(b), and is permitted by the attorney-client privilege to discuss legal aspects of options
related to the interconnected water and sewer with the City of Blaine. This portion of the
meeting is also closed pursuant Minn. Stat. Section 13D.05, subd. 3(c), and is permitted
to determine the asking price for, and to develop or consider offers or counteroffers for
the purchase or sale to parts of the interconnected water and sewer with the City of Blaine

Attorney Glaser explained the reason for going into closed session.

Councilmember Devries made a motion to go into close session at 7:37 PM pursuant to Minn. Stat.
Section 13D.05, subd. 3(b), and is permitted by the attorney-client privilege to discuss legal aspects
of options related to the interconnected water and sewer with the City of Blaine. This portion of the
meeting is also closed pursuant Minn. Stat. Section 13D.05, subd. 3(c), and is permitted to
determine the asking price for, and to develop or consider offers or counteroffers for the purchase
or sale to parts of the interconnected water and sewer with the City of Blaine. Councilmember
Winge seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

Councilmember Winge made a motion reconvene into open session at 9:05 PM. Councilmember
Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.
11, ADJOURNMENT

Councilmember Devries made motion to adjourn the meeting at 9:05 p.m.
Councilmember Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

/my
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL OF CLAIMS AND BILLS

The following claims and bills have been presented to the Council for approval
at the Council Meeting of January 20, 2022.

(1) Payroll

Vouchers
Vouchers

504278 through
504298 through

Payroll Taxes
Federal Tax
Social Security
Medicare

State Tax
Total

(2) General and Liquor Payment Recommendations:

Checks 48534 through

(3) ACH and Credit Card Payments for:-
ACH Checks: 2987E

Total Payments and Withdrawals Approval

504296
504323

$4,545.23
$5,746.26
$1,343.90

$1,852.13

$11,635.39
$1,852.13

48584

DEC 2021
through 3015E

Centennial Lakes Police Payment Recommendations:

Checks 14154 through
14159 through
14176 through
ACH 2022000 through

Total Payments

14158
14173
14185
2022006

$ 2412224
$ 10,199.05

$13,487.52

$ 394,278.32

$ 31,297.15

$ 1,032,892.89

2,041.41
15,108.48
4,466.82
48,221.02

<« P H P

69,837.73
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

10100 Unposted

01/13/22 1:55 PM
Page 1

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
10100 4M FUND
48534 01/13/22 ALEX AIR APPARATUS, INC
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $775.79 4877 EQUIPMENT REPAIR - FIRE DEPT
Total W
48535 01/13/22 AMAZON
E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies $75.23 1P4C-J6PJ-D TAX FORMS - FINANCE
E 609-00000-200 Office Supplies $417.78 1P4C-J6PJ-D PRINTER - MLS
Total W
48536 01/13/22 ANOKA COUNTY TREASURY
E 101-41900-329 Cable/Internet $75.00 B220103W  JAN 2022 BROADBAND
E 101-42260-329 Cable/Internet $75.00 B220103W  JAN 2022 BROADBAND
E 101-43100-329 Cable/Internet $45.00 B220103W  JAN 2022 BROADBAND
E 101-45200-329 Cable/Internet $30.00 B220103W  JAN 2022 BROADBAND
Total T $225.00
48537 01/13/22 ARTISAN BEER COMPANY
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal ($81.60) 323493
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $86.10 3514083
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $536.65 3514786
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $35.60 3514787
Total $576.75
48538 01/13/22 ASPEN MILLS
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $134.45 286464 FIRE UNIFORMS
E 101-42260-214 Fire Uniforms $14.85 286980 FIRE UNIFORMS
Total  $149.30
48539 01/13/22 AUTOPLUS AUTO PARTS
E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies $106.36 388072042 SHOP SUPPLIES - PW
Total W
48540 01/13/22 AVESIS VISION PLAN
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $22.08 2809931 JAN 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $8.36 2809931 JAN 2022 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $5.58 2809931 JAN 2022 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $28.66 2809931 JAN 2022 PREMIUM
Total $64.68
48541 01/13/22 BADGER METER INC
E 730-00000-309 EDP, Software and Desig $54.00 80087998 1ST QTR 2022 CELLULAR BACKHAUL
Total W
48542 01/13/22 BELLBOY CORPORATION
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $642.95 0092930700
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $1,360.03 0092992100
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $3,273.53 0093077600
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $36.56 0104484100
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $401.94 0104517800
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01/13/22 1:55 PM
Page 2

CITY OF LEXINGTON

*Check Detail Register©

10100 Unposted

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
Total $5,715.01
48543 01/13/22 BIFFS
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $194.00 W847915 DEC 2021 RENTALS - LEXINGTON CITY PARK
Total $194.00
48544 01/13/22 BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE MN
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $2,927.26 342399535
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $740.25 342438176
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $4,868.88 342498439
Total $8,536.39
48545 01/13/22 CAPITOL BEVERAGE SALES
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $2,601.35 2634767
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $134.00 2635470
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $19,826.60 2637345
Total $22,561.95
48546 01/13/22 CARGILL
E 101-43100-231 Snow Removal Materials $2,872.28 2906788086 ROAD SALT
Total $2,872.28
48547 01/13/22 CENTERPOINT ENERGY PO BOX 4671
E 770-00000-500 Capital Expenditures $2,325.00 3001064759 LINE INSTALLATION @ 3799 EDGEWOOD
Total $2,325.00
48548 01/13/22 CINTAS
E 609-00000-255 Linen $66.83 4107019268 MAT SERVICE
Total $66.83
48549 01/13/22 CITYWIDE WINDOW SERVICES INC.
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $32.49 701568 DECEMBER 2021 SERVICES
Total $32.49
48550 01/13/22 CLEAR RIVER BEVERAGE COMPANY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $287.00 612965
Total $287.00
48551 01/13/22 COMCAST
E 609-00000-329 Cable/Internet $190.76 JAN 2022 SERVICES
Total $190.76
48552 01/13/22 DAHLHEIMER DISTRIBUTING
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $7,160.95 1515572
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $110.70 1518286
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $123.00 1518879
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $10,547.65 1519309
Total $17,942.30
48553 01/13/22 DOMINIUM DEVELOPMENT
E 320-46300-470 Tax Increments $98,722.47 TAX INCREMENT 2
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CITY OF LEXINGTON 0113122 1:55 PM
Page 3
* . .
Check Detail Register©
10100 Unposted
Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
Total $98,722.47
48554 01/13/22 FEDEX / KINKOS
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $47.00 06170000919 DEC 2021 SALES PRINTS
Total $47.00
48555 01/13/22 FRATTALLONE S HARDWARE
E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies $31.90 076730/G MAINT. SUPPLIES - PARKS
E 101-42260-210 Operating Supplies $21.99 076746/G SHOP SUPPLIES - FIRE DEPT
Total $53.89
48556 01/13/22 GOPHER STATE ONE CALL
G 730-20200 Accounts Payable $9.45 1120536 DEC 2021 LOCATES
G 770-20200 Accounts Payable $9.45 1120536 DEC 2021 LOCATES
E 730-00000-228 Gopher State One Call $25.00 2000536 2022 FEES
E 770-00000-228 Gopher State One Call $25.00 2000536 2022 FEES
Total $68.90
48557 01/13/22 HOHENSTEINS INC
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $210.00 469277
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $1,930.85 470690
Total $2,140.85
48558 01/13/22 IMAGE PRINTING & GRAPHICS
E 101-41500-350 Print/Binding $585.76 160448 JAN-MAR 2022 NEWSLETTER
E 101-43500-203 Printing $251.04 160448 JAN-MAR 2022 NEWSLETTER
Total $836.80
48559 01/13/22 INSPECTRON INC
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $136,188.93 2021-222 4TH QTR 2021 INSPECTIONS
Total $136,188.93
48560 01/13/22 JJ TAYLOR
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $7,930.55 3264413
Total $7,930.55
48561 01/13/22 JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $193.73 1964888
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $266.81 1964889
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $476.03 1966235
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,026.52 1966236
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $921.05 1966237
E 609-00000-251 Liguor Purchase $1,41525 1969220
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $272.42 1969221
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $130.57 1969222
Total $4,702.38
48562 01/13/22 JUNK KING
G 101-11700 Accounts Receivable $268.00 JK193434  JUNK REMOVAL - 8936 N HWY DR
Total $268.00
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

10100 Unposted

01/13/22 1:55 PM
Page 4

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
48563 01/13/22 LEXINGTON, CITY OF
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $11.74 4TH QTR 2021 UTILITIES
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $11.74 4TH QTR 2021 UTILITIES
G 651-20200 Accounts Payable $3.52 4TH QTR 2021 UTILITIES
G 730-20200 Accounts Payable $15.85 4TH QTR 2021 UTILITIES
G 770-20200 Accounts Payable $15.85 4TH QTR 2021 UTILITIES
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $41.93 4TH QTR 2021 UTILITIES
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $94.38 4TH QTR 2021 UTILITIES
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $111.42 4TH QTR 2021 UTILITIES
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $42.68 4TH QTR 2021 UTILITIES
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $117.09 4TH QTR 2021 UTILITIES
Total  $466.20
48564 01/13/22 M AMUNDSON LLP
E 609-00000-256 Tobacco Products For Re $3,645.44 334391
Total W
48565 01/13/22 MET COUNCIL - WASTEWATER
E 770-00000-389 MWCC Charges $10,277.39 0001134802 FEB 2022 SEWER CHARGES
Total m
48566 01/13/22 MIDAMERICA ADMINISTRATIVE
G 101-21716 Other Retirement $50.00 JAN 2022 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Total $50.00
48567 01/13/22 MKL SERVICES, LLC
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $100.00 01202022 WEEK ENDING 01/08/2022
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $100.00 01202022  WEEK ENDING 01/15/2022
Total W
48568 01/13/22 MOOSE LAKE BREWING CO. LLC
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $165.00 01-011
Total W
48569 01/13/22 OMNI BREWING CO.
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $358.00 E-11273
Total W
48570 01/13/22 OXYGEN SERVICE COMPANY
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $159.96 0003512336 DEC 2021 SERVICE
Total —$159—96
48571 01/13/22 PAUSTIS & SONS
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $937.25 151514
Total  $937.25
48572 01/13/22 PHILLIPS WINE AND SPIRITS INC
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $239.20 6328651
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $58.21 6328652
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $835.32 6329591
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $626.91 6329592
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

01/13/22 1:55 PM
Page 5

*Check Detail Register©

10100 Unposted

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount [nvoice Comment
Total $1,759.64
48573 01/13/22 PORTAGE BREWING COMPANY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $166.50 001484
Total $166.50
48574 01/13/22 PREMIUM WATERS, INC
E 609-00000-411 Culligan $3.21 318545444  JAN 2022 EQUIPMENT RENTAL
E 101-41500-411 Culligan $3.00 318545516 JAN 2022 EQUIPMENT RENTAL
E 101-42260-411 Culligan $3.00 318545516 JAN 2022 EQUIPMENT RENTAL
Total $9.21
48575 01/13/22 PRESS PUBLICATIONS
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $259.00 721924 DEC 2021 ADVERTISING - MLS
Total  $259.00
48576 01/13/22 PRYES BREWING COMPANY, LLC
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $421.00 W-31495
Total © $421.00
48577 01/13/22 ROSEVILLE, CITY OF
E 101-41900-230 Contracted Services $859.15 0230644 JAN 2022 IT SERVICES
E 101-42260-230 Contracted Services $245.47 0230644 JAN 2022 IT SERVICES
E 101-43100-230 Contracted Services $245.47 0230644 JAN 2022 IT SERVICES
E 101-45200-230 Contracted Services $245.47 0230644 JAN 2022 IT SERVICES
E 609-41900-230 Contracted Services $245.47 0230644 JAN 2022 IT SERVICES
E 651-41900-230 Contracted Services $122.74 0230644 JAN 2022 IT SERVICES
E 730-41900-230 Contracted Services $245.47 0230644 JAN 2022 IT SERVICES
E 770-41900-230 Contracted Services $245.47 0230644 JAN 2022 IT SERVICES
Total $2,454.71
48578 01/13/22 SILENT KNIGHT
E 101-41500-385 Building Security $299.40 00121873 2022 MONITORING
Total $299.40
48579 01/13/22 SMITH & GLASER, L.L.C.
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $9,430.00 201829 JULY 2021 PROSECUTIONS
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $9,772.00 201829 AUG 2021 PROSECUTIONS
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $9,230.00 201829 SEP 2021 PROSECUTIONS
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $8,730.00 201830 OCT 2021 PROSECUTIONS
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $8,320.00 201830 NOV 2021 PROSECUTIONS
Total $45,482.00
48580 01/13/22 SOUTHERN GLAZERS OF MN
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $1,460.92 2162773
G 609-20202 Accounts Payable - Resal $1,031.20 2162774
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $6,043.68 2165329
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $706.01 2165330
Total $9,241.81

48581 01/13/22

TWIST OFFICE PRODUCTS
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CITY OF LEXINGTON 01/13122 1:55 PH
Page 6
* L] -
Check Detail Register©
10100 Unposted
Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $27.83 OE-588033-1 OFFICE SUPPLIES
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $391.47 WO-1162928 TONERS - ADMIN
E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies $73.10 WO-1164668 PRINTER PAPER
Total $492.40
48582 01/13/22 VINOCOPIA
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $2,262.00 0295225-IN
Total $2,262.00
48583 01/13/22 VINZANT, MARY
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $30.24 4TH QTR 2021 MILEAGE
Total $30.24
48584 01/13/22 WINEBOW
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,012.50 MNO00106606
Total $1,012.50
10100 4MFUND  $394,278.32
Fund Summary
10100 4M FUND
101 GENERAL FUND $190,383.22
320 TIF #3 $98,722.47
609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND $91,798.44
651 STORM WATER FUND $126.26
730 WATER FUND $349.77
770 SEWER FUND $12,898.16
$394,278.32
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: DEC2021AUTO,DEC2021CCPMT,DEC2021CCPMT2

01/13/22 9:46 AM
Page 1

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
10100 4M FUND
2987 e 12/01/21 CONNEXUS ENERGY
E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities $187.24 OCT 2021 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-386 Street Lights $242.95 OCT 2021 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $50.30 OCT 2021 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $22.67 OCT 2021 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-386 Street Lights $0.00 OCT 2021 UTILITIES
Total W
2988 e 12/01/21 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE
E 101-41500-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $380.68 4326818541 DEC 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $113.24 4326818541 DEC 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-134 STI/LT Disability [nsurance $75.48 4326818541 DEC 2021 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance $235.41 4326818541 DEC 2021 PREMIUM
Total W
2989 e 12/01/21 HEALTHPARTNERS
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,211.13 108616762 DEC 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $657.40 108616762 DEC 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $438.27 108616762 DEC 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,439.63 108616762 DEC 2021 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $496.56 108616762 DEC 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $823.57 108616762 DEC 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental [nsurance $946.62 108616762 DEC 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $631.07 108616762 DEC 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,134.43 108616762 DEC 2021 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,211.13 108616762 DEC 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $861.92 108616762 DEC 2021 PREMIUM
Total $9,851.73
2990 e 12/01/21 AFLAC
G 101-21725 Supplemental Insurance $67.10 283213 NOV 2021 PREMIUM
G 101-21725 Supplemental Insurance $67.10 616461 DEC 2021 PREMIUM
Total $134.20
2991 e 12/15/21 XCEL ENERGY
E 101-43100-381 Electric Utilities $74.61 756427715 OCT 2021 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities $74.61 756427715 OCT 2021 UTILITIES
E 651-00000-381 Electric Utilities $14.22 756427715 OCT 2021 UTILITIES
E 730-00000-381 Electric Utilities $325.76 756427715 OCT 2021 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $95.93 756427715 OCT 2021 UTILITIES
E 609-00000-381 Electric Utilities $1,322.41 756427715 OCT 2021 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-381 Electric Utilities $24.11 756427715 OCT 2021 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $208.05 756427715 OCT 2021 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-381 Electric Utilities $54.41 756427715 OCT 2021 UTILITIES
E 101-42260-381 Electric Utilities $145.89 756427715 OCT 2021 UTILITIES
E 101-41500-381 Electric Utilities $242.03 756427715 OCT 2021 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-386 Street Lights $582.73 756427715 OCT 2021 UTILITIES
Total $3,164.76
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*Check Detail Register©
Batch: DEC2021AUTO,DEC2021CCPMT,DEC2021CCPMT2
Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
2992 ¢ 12/22/21 CENTER POINT ENERGY
E 101-42260-383 Gas Utilities $71.95 NOV 2021 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-383 Gas Utilities $85.24 NOV 2021 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-383 Gas Utilities $85.24 NOV 2021 UTILITIES
E 651-00000-383 Gas Utilities $16.23 NOV 2021 UTILITIES
E 730-00000-383 Gas Utilities $109.59 NOV 2021 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-383 Gas Utilities $153.22 NOV 2021 UTILITIES
E 101-41500-383 Gas Utilities $283.49 NOV 2021 UTILITIES
E 609-00000-383 Gas Utilities $391.43 NOV 2021 UTILITIES
Total $1,196.39
2993 ¢ 12/08/21 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
G 101-21704 PERA $1,942.71 12/08/2021 PAYROLL
G 101-21717 PERA $2,241.58 12/08/2021 PAYROLL
G 101-21704 PERA $2,126.82 12/22/2021 PAYROLL
G 101-21717 PERA $2,454.00 12/22/2021 PAYROLL
Total $8,765.11
2994 e 12/08/21 HSA BANK
G 101-21726 HSA Additional Withholdin $245.00 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $4.50 HSA SERVICE FEE
Total $249.50
2995 ¢ 12/01/21 DELTA DENTAL
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $149.96 CNS0000831 DEC 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $92.84 CNS0000831 DEC 2021 PREMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $61.90 CNS0000831 DEC 2021 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $192.23 CNS0000831 DEC 2021 PREMIUM
Total $496.93
2996 e 12/13/21 KWIK TRIP
E 101-43100-212 Gas & Oil $69.62 NOV 2021 FUEL
E 101-45200-212 Gas & Oil $0.20 NOV 2021 FUEL
E 651-00000-212 Gas & Oil $34.81 NOV 2021 FUEL
E 730-00000-212 Gas & Oil $0.25 NOV 2021 FUEL
E 770-00000-212 Gas & Oil $243.22 NOV 2021 FUEL
E 101-42260-212 Gas & Oil $254.60 NOV 2021 FUEL
Total $602.70
2997 ¢ 12/06/21 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL
E 101-43500-322 Postage $125.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 101-41500-322 Postage $70.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 101-42260-322 Postage $15.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 609-00000-322 Postage $75.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 651-00000-322 Postage $15.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 730-00000-322 Postage $100.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 770-00000-322 Postage $100.00 REPLENISH POSTAGE
E 101-43500-322 Postage $91.87 BULK MAILING - DEC 2021 NEWSLETTER
E 101-41500-322 Postage $51.45 BULK MAILING - DEC 2021 NEWSLETTER
E 101-42260-322 Postage $11.02 BULK MAILING - DEC 2021 NEWSLETTER
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Page 3

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment .
E 609-00000-322 Postage $55.12 BULK MAILING - DEC 2021 NEWSLETTER
E 651-00000-322 Postage $11.02 BULK MAILING - DEC 2021 NEWSLETTER
E 730-00000-322 Postage $73.50 BULK MAILING - DEC 2021 NEWSLETTER
E 770-00000-322 Postage $73.50 BULK MAILING - DEC 2021 NEWSLETTER
E 101-43500-322 Postage $42.61 3105137647 4TH QTR 2021 POSTAGE EQUIPMENT
E 101-41500-322 Postage $23.86 3105137647 4TH QTR 2021 POSTAGE EQUIPMENT
E 101-42260-322 Postage $5.11 3105137647 4TH QTR 2021 POSTAGE EQUIPMENT
E 609-00000-322 Postage $25.56 3105137647 4TH QTR 2021 POSTAGE EQUIPMENT
E 651-00000-322 Postage $5.11 3105137647 4TH QTR 2021 POSTAGE EQUIPMENT
E 730-00000-322 Postage $34.09 3105137647 4TH QTR 2021 POSTAGE EQUIPMENT
E 770-00000-322 Postage $34.09 3105137647 4TH QTR 2021 POSTAGE EQUIPMENT
Total $1,037.91
2998 e 12/17/21 HOME DEPOT
E 310-43100-520 Buildings and Structures $838.21 28280005249 SALT SHED PROJECT
E 310-43100-520 Buildings and Structures $154.13 28280006296 SALT SHED PROJECT
Total W
2999 e 12/17/21 FLEET FARM
E 101-43100-225 General Street Maintenan $128.62 0026 RESTWOOD SIGN INSTALLATION
E 310-43100-520 Buildings and Structures $12.23 0913 SALT SHED PROJECT
E 101-43100-225 General Street Maintenan $129.81 9564 RESTWOOD SIGN INSTALLATION
Total $270.66
3000 e 12/17/21 MISC CUSTOMERS
E 310-43100-520 Buildings and Structures $52.79 164531 GRE SALT SHED PROJECT
Total $52.79
3001 e 12/17/21 VIKING ELECTRIC SUPPLY
E 310-43100-520 Buildings and Structures $238.60 S005239381. SALT SHED PROJECT
E 310-43100-520 Buildings and Structures $43.62 $005244659. SALT SHED PROJECT
E 310-43100-520 Buildings and Structures $110.47 $S005245408. SALT SHED PROJECT
Total $392.69
3002 ¢ 12/17/21 DOLLAR TREE
E 609-00000-210 Operating Supplies $4.29 SUPPLIES - MLS
Total $4.29
3003 e 12117721 MN DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
G 609-15500 Prepaid ltems $20.50 2022 BUYERS CARD - MLS
Total $20.50
3004 ¢ 12/17/21 MISC CUSTOMERS
E 101-42260-208 Training and Instruction $500.98 653173 HAM 2021 FIRE CONFERENCE LODGING
E 101-42260-208 Training and Instruction $500.98 653174 HAM 2021 FIRE CONFERENCE LODGING
E 101-42260-208 Training and Instruction $500.98 653175 HAM 2021 FIRE CONFERENCE LODGING
Total $1,502.94
3005 e 12/17/21 MISC CUSTOMERS
E 101-42260-208 Training and Instruction $192.73 GRANDMAS 2021 FIRE CONFERENCE - DINNER
G 101-11700 Accounts Receivable $7.27 GRANDMAS 2021 FIRE CONFERENCE - DINNER
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Batch: DEC2021AUTO,DEC2021CCPMT,DEC2021CCPMT2

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
Total $200.00
3006 e 12/17/21 MISC CUSTOMERS
E 101-42260-208 Training and Instruction $127.80 CANAL PAR 2021 FIRE CONFERENCE - LUNCH
Total $127.80
3007 e 12/17/21 PREMIUM WATERS, INC
E 101-41500-411 Culligan $16.05 318408028 OCT 2021 DELIVERIES
Total $16.05

3008 e 12/17/21 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS
E 101-41500-300 Professional Srvs $14.99 INV11439411 NOV 2021 SERVICES
E 101-42260-327 Annual Technology Mainte $14.99 INV11439411 NOV 2021 SERVICES
Total $20.98
3009 e 12/17/21 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
E 101-41500-401 Repair Buildings $55.88 9897857 FURNACE FILTERS - CITY HALL
Total $55.88
3010 e 12/17/21 US POSTAL SERVICE
G 101-11700 Accounts Receivable $13.70 FIRE RELIEF MAILINGS
Total $13.70
3011 e 12/27/21 HOME DEPOT
E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies $208.96 28280000166 OPERATING SUPPLIES
E 310-43100-520 Buildings and Structures $65.87 28280000349 SALT SHED PROJECT
E 101-43100-225 General Street Maintenan $74.82 WDB86906673 RESTWOOD SIGN INSTALLATION
Total $349.65
3012e 12/27/21 ATHLETIC BREWING CO
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $198.00 BD1191
Total $198.00
3013 e 12/27/21 COMCAST
E 609-00000-329 Cable/Internet $177.70 DEC 2021 SERVICE
Total $177.70
3014 e 12/27/21 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS
E 101-41500-300 Professional Srvs $14.99 INV11952075 DEC 2021 SERVICES
E 101-42260-327 Annual Technology Mainte $14.99 INV11952075 DEC 2021 SERVICES
Total $20.98
3015¢e 12/27/21 US BANK - VISA
E 101-41500-440 Bank Charges $55.00 ANNUAL FEES
Total $55.00
10100 4M FUND $31,297.15
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Batch: DEC2021AUTO,DEC2021CCPMT,DEC2021CCPMT2

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment

Fund Summary
10100 4M FUND

101 GENERAL FUND $22,444.20
310 CAPITAL PROJECTS $1,515.92
609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND $5,616.47
651 STORM WATER FUND $96.39
730 WATER FUND $643.19
770 SEWER FUND $980.98

$31,297.15
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT

Check Register - POLICE
Check Issue Dates: 12/24/2021 - 12/30/2021

Page:

1

Dec 30, 2021 02:02PM

Report Criteria:

Report type: Summary

Check Number Check Issue Date Payee Amount
14154 12/30/2021 ASPEN MILLS, INC 403.45
14155 12/30/2021 BARNUM GATE SERVICES, INC 264.00
14156 12/30/2021 GEORGE'S INC 485.00
14157 12/30/2021 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 848.20
14158 12/30/2021 QUILLLLC 60.76
Grand Totals: 2,041.41

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT

Check Register - POLICE
Check Issue Dates: 12/31/2021 - 1/6/2022

Page:

1

Jan 06, 2022 03:56PM

Report Criteria:

Report type: Summary . .

Check Number Check Issue Date Payee Amount
14159 01/06/2022 ASPEN MILLS, INC 7,719.00
14160 01/06/2022 BUREAU OF CRIM. APPREHENSION 390.00
14161 01/06/2022 BARNUM GATE SERVICES, INC 304.00
14162 01/06/2022 CWKK CrimeDex 79.00
14163 01/06/2022 CENTURY LINK 122.60
14164 01/06/2022 COVERALL NORTHAMERICA, INC 820.00
14165 01/06/2022 EMERGENCY CONTRACTORS 815.00
14166 01/06/2022 GEORGE'S INC 170.00
14167 01/06/2022 |1APE 65.00
14168 01/06/2022 INTERNATIONAL ASSOC. OF CHIEFS OF POLICE 190.00
14169 01/06/2022 MARIE RIDGEWAY LICSW, LLC 110.00
14170 01/06/2022 MN CHIEFS OF POLICE ASSOC 406.00
14171 01/06/2022 MOBILE VEHICLE INTEGRATION LLC 2,694.75
14172 01/06/2022 SHRED-N-GO, INC 66.75
14173 01/06/2022 VERIZON WIRELESS 1,156.38

2022000 01/06/2022 OPTUM FINANCIAL, INC. 18.75
2022001 01/06/2022 DELTA DENTAL 1,142.08
2022002 01/06/2022 OPTUM FINANCIAL, INC. 28,671.59
2022003 01/06/2022 U S BANK 961.00
Grand Totals: 45,901.90

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT

Check Register - POLICE
Check Issue Dates: 1/7/2022 - 1/13/2022

Page:

1

Jan 13, 2022 04:22PM

Report Criteria:
Report type: Summary
Check Number Check Issue Date Payee Amount
14176 01/13/2022 ANOKA CO CHIEFS OF POLICE ASSN 138.60
14177 01/13/2022 ANOKA CO TREASURY OFFICE 75.00
14178 01/13/2022 ASPEN MILLS, INC 433.65
14179 01/13/2022 CLIMATE MAKERS, INC. 1,993.11
14180 01/13/2022 CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS 413.82
14181 01/13/2022 DINA GARBALY 210.00
14182 01/13/2022 METRO SALES, INC 91.96
14183 01/13/2022 OFFICE OF MN IT SERVICES 4460
14184 01/13/2022 STREICHER'S, INC 991.08
14185 01/13/2022 TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE 75.00
2022004 01/13/2022 DEARBORN NATIONAL 1,664.17
2022005 01/13/2022 HEALTH PARTNERS 11,769.65
2022006 01/13/2022 WEX BANK 3,993.78
Grand Totals: 21,894.42

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF LEXINGTON 01/13/22 8:39 AM

Page 1
*Fund Summary -
Budget to Actual®©
December 2021

2021
2021 December 2021 2021 % YTD
_YTD Budget MTD A ount ____YTD Amount YTD Balance Budget
T e R R T T T B S e A

FUND 101 GENERAL FUND

Revenue $2,165,477.93 $747,093.22 $2,426,661.83 -$261,183.90 112.06%
Expenditure $2,165,477.95 $149,646.33 $1,976,733.54 $188,744.41 91.28%
$597,446.89 $449,928.29
FUND 220 LOVELL BUILDING
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $100,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 100.00%
$0.00 -$100,000.00
FUND 229 ARPA FUND
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $144,908.25 -$144,908.25 0.00%
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $144,908.25
FUND 310 CAPITAL PROJECTS
Revenue $248,000.00 $100,000.00 $382,147.09 -$134,147.09 154.09%
Expenditure $493,200.00 $24,088.63 $387,879.54 $105,320.46 78.65%
$75,911.37 -$5,732.45
FUND 320 TIF #3
Revenue $166,459.00 $109,691.63 $219,383.26 -$52,924.26 131.79%
Expenditure $166,459.00 $0.00 $102,106.58 $64,352.42 61.34%
$109,691.63 $117,276.68
FUND 405 PARK DEDICATION FEE FUND
Revenue $24,000.00 $0.00 $42,944.00 -$18,944.00 178.93%
Expenditure $242,000.00 $7,252.07 $173,240.81 $68,759.19 71.59%
-$7,252.07 -$130,296.81
FUND 417 17 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 418 LAKE DRIVE PROJECT
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 419 19 JACKSON AVE
Revenue $2,535.87 $1,167.19 $3,833.51 -$1,297.64 151.17%
Expenditure $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 0.00%
$1,167.19 $3,833.51
FUND 421 2021 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Revenue $213,200.00 $0.00 $215,761.38 -$2,561.38 101.20%
Expenditure $213,200.00 $7,712.53 $178,370.55 $34,829.45 83.66%

-$7,712.53 $37,390.83



2021
YTD Budget
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FUND 551 16 NORTH METRO GO

CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Fund Summary -

Budget to Actual©
December 2021
December 2021 2021
MTD Amount YTD Amount YTD Balance

Revenue $4,071.00 $0.00 $4,071.00
Expenditure $4,071.00 $0.00 $4,071.00
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 585 04 STREET-OAK LANE
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 591 14 STREET-VARIOUS
Revenue $78,389.29 $36,267.98 $76,876.44
Expenditure $21,938.36 $0.00 $21,856.13
$36,267.98 $55,020.31
FUND 592 15 STREET-VARIOUS
Revenue $110,713.91 $51,571.55 $107,330.83
Expenditure $98,250.00 $0.00 $131,707.16
$51,571.55 -$24,376.33
FUND 599 POLICE BUILDING
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Expenditure ’ $6,778.64 $0.00 $6,778.64
$0.00 -$6,778.64
FUND 609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND
Revenue $3,355,700.00 $383,408.88 $3,724,397.25
Expenditure $3,459,687.31 $382,574.32 $3,700,817.80
$834.56 $23,579.45
FUND 651 STORM WATER FUND
Revenue $48,200.00 $13,016.55 $48,027.84
Expenditure $71,755.67 $2,166.70 $59,942.93
$10,849.85 -$11,915.09
FUND 730 WATER FUND
Revenue $222,000.00 $47,489.20 $583,048.09
Expenditure $239,080.69 $13,627.08 $222,670.09
$33,862.12 $360,378.00
FUND 770 SEWER FUND
Revenue $294,000.00 $63,377.15 $614,906.83
Expenditure $427,573.88 $28,358.80 $306,489.82
$35,018.35 $308,417.01
Report Total $937,656.89 $1,221,633.01

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$1,512.85
$82.23

$3,383.08
-$33,457.16

$0.00
$0.00

-$368,697.25
-$241,130.49

$172.16
$11,812.74

-$361,048.09
$16,410.60

-$320,906.83
$121,084.06

01/13/22 8:39 AM
Page 2

2021

% YTD
Budget
y T

100.00%
100.00%

0.00%
0.00%

98.07%
99.63%

96.94%
134.05%

0.00%
100.00%

110.99%
106.97%

99.64%
83.54%

262.63%
93.14%

209.15%
71.68%
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JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT FOR
THE RECONSTRUCTION OF:
HAMLINE AVENUE
FROM 97TH LANE TO EDGEWOOD ROAD
IN THE CITIES OF BLAINE AND LEXINGTON

This Agreement made and entered into this____ day of , 2021, by and between the City
of Blaine, 10801 Town Square Drive NE, Blaine, MN 55449, hereinafter referred to as “Blaine”, and the City
of Lexington, 9180 Lexington Avenue, Lexington, MN 55014, hereinafter referred to as “Lexington”.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the parties to this Agreement consider it mutually desirable to reconstruct the existing
street on Hamline Avenue, hereinafter referred to as the “Street” for the benefit of the traveling public; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree that the Cities of Blaine and Lexington shall jointly participate in a
project for reconstruction of said Street from the intersection at 97t Lane to the intersection at Edgewood
Road in the Cities of Blaine and Lexington, herein after referred to as “Project”; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree that it is in their best interest that the cost of said project be shared
by jointly participating in the cost of construction of said Project; and

WHEREAS, the Street is located within the corporate boundaries of both Blaine and Lexington; and

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes Section 471.59 authorizes political subdivisions of the State to
enter into joint powers agreements for the joint exercise of powers common to each.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually stipulated and agreed that Blaine and Lexington will share project
responsibilities and costs associated with the construction and related activities of the Project as described
in the following sections:

l. COSTS

The contract costs of the construction work shall constitute the actual “Construction Costs”
and shall be so referred to herein. The Construction Costs for the Project shall be split
between Blaine and Lexington based on each City’s percentage of front footage (including
both property and right of way) along the Project, except driveway and curb and gutter
costs, which will be apportioned based on the actual costs of driveway and curb and gutter
installed in each City respectively.

M. SURVEY WORK

Blaine shall provide all necessary surveying services, including a topographic survey of the
Project corridor and all construction staking associated with the Project. Costs for said
survey work will be paid by Blaine.

(. DESIGN SERVICES AND PROJECT ADMINISTRATION

Blaine shall provide all engineering design services, including design of plans and
specifications, and shall cause the construction of the Project in conformance with said
plans and specifications. Blaine shall include representatives of Lexington in determining
the general scope and design parameters of the project. Both parties shall approve the
final design prior to bidding the project. Blaine shall do the calling for bids and the
acceptance of all bid proposals in accordance with Minnesota Law. Blaine shall perform
construction administration on this project. Construction inspection shall be a joint effort
between the parties, led by Blaine. Each city shall perform all resident coordination with
their residents regarding construction issues which directly affect the abutting residents
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VL.

VII.

Vili.

such as driveways, landscaping and yards. Costs for said design services will be paid for
by Blaine. Any contruction inspection and project administration done by either party will
be paid by that party separately with no cost splitting or sharing.

CITY UTILITIES

All costs for new storm sewer, storm water ponding and other drainage facilities will be
apportioned as identified in project Construction Cost. All costs associated with any
removal, replacement or construction of new sanitary sewer or water main utilities shall be
apportioned to the City which owns the utilities.

CHANGE ORDERS AND SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS

Any change orders or supplemental agreements that affect the Construction Costs must
be approved by both parties prior to execution of work.

FINAL COMPLETION
Final Completion of the Project must be approved by both parties.
PAYMENT

Blaine will administer the contract and act as the paying agent for the Construction Costs.
Payments to the Contractor will be made as the Project work progresses and when certified
by the Blaine City Engineer. Blaine will, in turn, bill Lexington for Lexingtons’s share of the
Construction Costs upon Substantial Completion of the Project. Upon presentation of an
itemized claim, Lexington shall reimburse Blaine for its share of costs incurred under this
Agreement within 30 days from the presentation of the claim. If any portion of an itemized
claim is questioned by the receiving agency, the remainder of the claim shall be promptly
paid and accompanied by a written explanation of the amounts in question. Payment of
any amount in dispute will be made following good faith negotiation and documentation of
actual costs incurred in carrying out the work.

INDEMNIFICATION

Blaine and Lexington agree to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the other party, its
officers, employees and agents, successors and assigns, from all damages, costs, and
expenses and liabilities, including reasonable attorney’s fees and disbursements,
sustained in any action commenced by any third party in connection with the
indemnifying party’s performance of its duties and obligations under this Agreement,
except those damages, costs, and expenses and liabilities, including reasonable
attorney’s fees and disbursements, arising from the negligence or willful misconduct of
the other party.

STRICT ACCOUNTABILITY

A strict accounting shall be made of all funds expended and report of all receipts and
disbursements shall be made upon request by either party.

TERMINATION
This Agreement may be terminated at any time, with or without cause, if both parties agree.

Such termination shall not be effective with respect to any solicitation of bids or any
purchases of services or goods, which occurred prior to such notice of termination.
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Xl NOTICE

For purposes of delivery of any notices hereunder, the notice shall be effective if delivered
to the City Manager of Blaine, 10801 Town Square Drive NE, Blaine, MN 55449, and the
City Administrator of Lexington, 9180 Lexington Avenue, Lexington, MN 55014.

XN ENTIRE AGREEMENT REQUIREMENT OF A WRITING

it is understood and agreed that the entire agreement of the parties is contained herein
and that this Agreement supersedes all oral agreements and all negotiations between the
parties relating to the subject matter thereof, as well as any previous agreement presently
in effect between the parties to the subject matter thereof. Any alterations, variations, or
modifications of the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid only when they have been
reduced to writing and duly signed by the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties of this Agreement have hereunto set their hands on the dates
written below.

CITY OF BLAINE CITY OF LEXINGTON
By: By:
Tim Sanders Mike Murphy
Mayor Mayor
Dated: Dated:
ATTEST: ATTEST:
By: By:
Michelle A. Wolfe Bill Petracek
City Manager City Administrator
Dated: Dated:
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CITY OF LEXINGTON, COUNTY OF ANOKA, STATE OF MINNESOTA
RESOLUTION 22-07
A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE LOCAL WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statute 103B.235 requires that that local government units
having land use planning authority prepare local water management plans; and

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Land Planning Act requires that each community's
Comprehensive Plan include a local water management plan; and

WHEREAS, a Local Water Management Plan meeting the requirements of Minnesota
Statues 103B.235 was prepared as part of the 2040 Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS Resolution 2018-73 approved "The Comprehensive Plan" which included
the Local Water Management Plan; and

WHEREAS Rice Creek Watershed District formally approved the Local Water
Management Plan

WHEREAS Minnesota Statute 103B.235 requires that the Local Water Management
Plan be adopted within 120 days of watershed organization approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lexington to
formally adopt Local Water Management Plan.

The motion of the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly made by Member
and duly seconded by Member . Upon vote being taken thereon, the following
voted in favor:

And the following voted against the same:

Passed by the City Council of Lexington, Minnesota this 20th day of January 2022.

Mike Murphy, Mayor

Attest:

Bill Petracek, City Administrator
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CITY OF LEXINGTON, COUNTY OF ANOKA, STATE OF MINNESOTA
RESOLUTION 22-08
A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE LOCAL WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statute 103B.235 requires that that local government units
having land use planning authority prepare local water management plans; and

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Land Planning Act requires that each community's
Comprehensive Plan include a local water management plan; and

WHEREAS, a Local Water Management Plan meeting the requirements of Minnesota
Statues 103B.235 was prepared as part of the 2040 Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS Resolution 2018-73 approved "The Comprehensive Plan" which included
the Local Water Management Plan; and

WHEREAS Rice Creek Watershed District formally approved the Local Water
Management Plan

WHEREAS Minnesota Statute 103B.235 requires that the Local Water Management
Plan be adopted within 120 days of watershed organization approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lexington to
formally adopt Local Water Management Plan.

The motion of the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly made by Member
and duly seconded by Member . Upon vote being taken thereon, the following
voted in favor:

And the following voted against the same:

Passed by the City Council of Lexington, Minnesota this 20th day of January 2022.

Mike Murphy, Mayor

Attest:

Bill Petracek, City Administrator
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Key Conservation Areas

The City of Lexington has no key conservation areas as the City limits are 100% developed and the City
is landlocked.

New Projects and Programs

The City’s CIP does not include any projects that would impact the regional systems. All Capital Improvement
Programs relating to regional systems would be limited and primarily focused on maintenance efforts on an as
required basis with no major expansions anticipated. The city reviews the CIP annually. 2019’s CIP is shown below;

Category Cost Funding Source
Administration $86,000 Capital Fund and Franchise Fees
Fire $50,000 Gambling Proceeds 10% Funds
Street $186,000 Capital Fund and Fund Reserves
Parks $5,000 Capital Fund and Park Dedication Fees
Transfers $25,000 Reduce Debt Levy to 2017 Street Improvement
Liquor $40,000 Liquor Fund
Storm Sewer $0 Storm Sewer Fund
Sewer $3,500 Sewer Fund
Water $3,500 , Water Capital Expenditure
Please refer to the end of this plan for the City’s detailed CIP table located on pages 22-23.

NPDES Requirements Conformity

The City of Lexington is compliant with the NPDES requirements for MS4 permittees. The City of
Lexington’s Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan is a resource stating rules and regulations, some of
the proceeding sections of this plan are summaries of the SWPPP. The City of Lexington has a categorical
Waste Load Allocation (WLA) for the Golden Lake TMDL. The City has helped address this WLA by
installing raingardens in the City. The City will work with RCWD and adjacent communities to continue
addressing the Golden Lake TMDL requirements. The City is also included in the Upper Mississippi
River Bacteria TMDL, and will help address this by implementing a pet waste ordinance or policy.

Erosion and Sediment Ordinance

Water pumped from the site shall be treated by temporary sedimentation basins, grit chambers,
sand filters, up flow chambers, hydro-cyclones, swirl concentrators or other appropriate controls as
appropriate. Water may not be discharged in a manner that causes erosion or flooding of the site or
receiving channels or a wetland. Erosion and sedimentation control devices and techniques shall be
consistent with the MPCA’s “MN Stormwater Manual” as amended. For sites with less than ten acres
disturbed at one time, silt fences, straw bales, or equivalent control measures shall be placed along all
side slope and down slope sides of the site. If a channel or area of concentrated runoff passes through
the site, silt fences shall be placed along the channel edges to reduce sediment reaching the channel.
The use of silt fences, straw bales, or equivalent control measures must include a maintenance and
inspection schedule. Below is a link. The existing ordinance needs some updates that will be completed
as shown in the CIP. This will occur within the required timeframe as specified in M.S. 103B.235 Subd.4.
http://www.cilexington.mn.us/page/open/648/0/CHAPTER%2013%20-%20STORM%20WATER %20 MANAGEMENT%20REGULATIONS.pdf
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boundaries intervening structures or objects, from the nearest point of the actual business
premises of the adult use or sexually-oriented business.

Subdivision 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption
and publication as required by law.

Subdivision 5. Summary Publication.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lexington,
due to the lengthy nature of this Ordinance does direct that this title and summary be prepared
for publication pursuant to Minn. Stat. 412.191, Subd. 4

The Council finds that the following text clearly informs the public of the intent and
effect of Ordinance 21-01, and hereby approves the following summary text for publication:

“SUMMARY PUBLICATION OF ORDINANCE 22-0 .

AN ORDINANCE REVISING ZONING, was approved by the Lexington City Council
on January 20, 2022. This Ordinance revised the standards governing zoning of veterinary
clinics, professional and business offices, adult oriented businesses and other uses in the M-1, M-
2 and B-1 zoning districts.

NOTICE: the full text of Ordinance 22-0__ and its attachments are available for public
inspection at Lexington City Hall located at 9180 Lexington Avenue, Lexington, MN 55014,
during regular office hours.”

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lexington this day of , 2022,

Michael Murphy, Mayor

ATTEST:

Bill Petracek, City Administrator

Published in the Quad Press on ##,2022
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Subdivision 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption
and publication as required by law.

Subdivision 3. Summary Publication.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lexington,
due to the lengthy nature of this Ordinance does direct that this title and summary be prepared for
publication pursuant to Minn. Stat. 412.191, Subd. 4

The Council finds that the following text clearly informs the public of the intent and effect
of Ordinance 22-0__, and hereby approves the following summary text for publication:

“SUMMARY PUBLICATION OF ORDINANCE 22-0_ .

AN ORDINANCE REVISING STORMWATER MANAGEMENT, was approved by
the Lexington City Council on January 20, 2022. This Ordinance revised stormwater management
and the imposition and regulation of a fee structure for this management.

NOTICE: the full text of Ordinance 22-0 __ and its attachments are available for public
inspection at Lexington City Hall located at 9180 Lexington Avenue, Lexington, MN 55014,
during regular office hours.”

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lexington this day of , 2022.

Michael Murphy, Mayor

ATTEST:

Bill Petracek, City Administrator

Published in the Quad Press on ##, 2022
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION 22-08

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF LEXINGTON, MINNESOTA,
APPROVING SUMMARY PUBLICATION OF ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, January 20, 2022, the City Council adopted two ordinances - Ordinance 22-01 two
Ordinances: AN ORDINANCE REVISING ZONING and Ordinance 22-02 AN ORDINANCE
REVISING STORMWATER MANAGEMENT.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lexington, due to
the lengthy nature of these two Ordinances, has directed that this title and summary be prepared
for publication pursuant to Minn. Stat. 412.191, Subd. 4

The Council finds that the following text clearly informs the public of the intent and effect of
Ordinance 22-01 and Ordinance 22-02, and hereby approves the following summary text for
publication:

“SUMMARY PUBLICATION OF ORDINANCE 22-01.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF LEXINGTON, MINNESOTA, CHANGING
ZONING DISTRICTS, was approved by the Lexington City Council on January 20, 2022. This
Ordinance provides revisions to Chapter 11 of the City of Lexington Code of Ordinances Zoning
Code. The revisions affected Section 11.33 Schedule of Uses by District will affect property that
is located within an M-1, M-2, and B- 1 Zoning Districts.

The proposed revisions will also affect various definitions for Uses Permitted Principal and
Conditional Use Permits in Sections 10.10, Subd. 1.A.10, SECTION 11.02. Definitions, and
SECTION 11.60. Performance Standards.

NOTICE: the full text of this Ordinance is available for public inspection at Lexington City Hall
located at 9180 Lexington Avenue, Lexington, MN 55014, during regular office hours.”

“SUMMARY PUBLICATION OF ORDINANCE 22-02.

An Ordinance Revising Storm water Management — This Ordinance provides rules and regulations
relating to general operation of a municipal stormwater system. The purpose of a stormwater
system is to control stormwater runoff, minimize erosion, and prevent contaminants from entering
storm sewers and exit into wetlands, lakes, rivers, and streams. Creation. The municipal
stormwater system shall be operated as a public utility pursuant to Minnesota Statute Section
444.075, or a succeeding statute in conformity therewith, from which revenues will be derived
subject to the provisions of City Ordinances, and other applicable law and regulation.
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NOTICE: the full text of this Ordinance is available for public inspection at Lexington City Hall
located at 9180 Lexington Avenue, Lexington, MN 55014, during regular office hours.”

WHEREAS, Passed by the City Council of Lexington, Minnesota this 20th day of January 2022.

Mike Murphy, Mayor

Attest:

Bill Petracek, City Administrator

88



CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION 22-09

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING HEALTHCARE FREEDOM, FREEDOM OF CHOICE, AND
WHERE BUSINESSES ARE EMPOWERED WITH CHOICE AND CITIZENS ARE TREATED
EQUALLY.

WHEREAS, the City of Lexington acknowledges that COVID-19 and the events
surrounding COVID-19 is a public health crisis and has generated ever-lasting impacts within
our community, state, and country; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lexington acknowledges and affirms healthcare freedom and
choice as it concerns vaccine mandates, mask mandates, and vaccine passports; and

WHEREAS, The rights of individuals to bodily autonomy, the right to individual
healthcare decision making, individual liberty, freedom of association, the right to privacy, and
the right to work without being forced by one’s employer or government to receive a vaccine and
the human rights inherent to making healthcare decisions they deem best for themselves,
individually, and for their families; and

WHEREAS, all citizens have the right to refuse a vaccination based on religious,
medical, or personal reasons, and every medical intervention requires informed consent and the
right of refusal; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lexington does not support government mandated restrictions
utilizing private health information for COVID-19 vaccine segregation, vaccine passports, and
mandatory masking in our schools, places of worship, cultural events, businesses, and public
buildings; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lexington believe competent adult individuals have the right to
control their own healthcare decisions and should not be mandated to make healthcare choices
required by their employer, government, or any other authority other than themselves: and

WHEREAS, the City of Lexington stands to be an inclusive community, where all people
regardless of their vaccine status, race, gender, national origin, age, religion, and medical
conditions should be treated equally, with kindness, compassion, and understanding; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lexington strongly supports the Fifth, Tenth, Fourteenth
Amendments to the United States Constitution, all other amendments to the United States
Constitution, and the Consitution of the State of Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lexington as a municipality has no legal authority to waive or
override mandates enforced by the Department of Labor, Federal Government, State
Government, and therefore cannot protect any local business from state or federal directed
penalties; and
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NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEXINGTON, MINNESOTA
HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

The City of Lexington is an inclusive community where businesses and citizens are
treated with equal access, regardless of vaccination status or mask usage. Where choice and
freedom are paramount for the cumulative success of our community; and

The City of Lexington will communicate with the Governor’s Office and the President Of
The United States demanding the full opening of our cities, counties, states, country, economy,
and supply chain immediately. Granting our citizens freedom from further business restrictions,
mask mandates, and proof of vaccination requirements and restrictions that promote COVID-19
vaccine segregation; and

The Lexington City Council opposes any government mandated requirements or
restrictions on citizens to show proof of vaccination status in order to access local businesses,
houses of worship, or cultural events. We uphold the values of personal responsibility and
individual liberties to empower citizens to make their own healthcare choices; and

The City of Lexington will not promote COVID-19 vaccine segregation restrictions or
mask requirements for the public at our events. All people will be treated equally and
empowered with personal choice, all while implementing safety measures to keep our citizens
healthy; and

The City of Lexington supports freedom of choice for all our citizens and those in our
business community and supports their judgment to do what is prudent to ensure their free
expression as listed in the Declaration of Independence for life, liberty, and the pursuit of
happiness; and

The City of Lexington stands in solidarity with all nurses, doctors, healthcare
professionals, educators, frontline workers, essential employees, first responders, service
industry, United States Armed Forces, truckers, employers, and all other employees within any
industry that have been terminated, furloughed, or have had to comply with government
mandates, executive orders, and unconstitutional overreach.

PASSED by the Lexington City Council this 20th day of January 2022.

Michael A. Murphy, Mayor
City of Lexington, Minnesota

Attest:

Bill Petracek, City Administrator
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To: Mayor Murphy and City Council.
From: Bill Petracek, City Administr:
Date: January 13, 2022

Re: Travel Reimbursement Policy

The City of Lexington has never had an adopted Travel Reimbursement Policy on the books.
City staff does not do a lot of traveling for items associated with work, except for professional
conferences, training, or work related meetings outside the City of Lexington.

In the past, reimbursement has been done without a policy dictating exactly what expenses are
eligible for reimbursement when an employee is traveling on the City’s behalf. This policy will
help alleviate any arguments with employees about what is eligible for reimbursement and what
isn’t.

Enclosed is a standard, Minnesota League of Cities approved, travel reimbursement policy. We
have tailored the policy to meet our needs and recommend the approval of the policy as it is
written.

92



City of Lexington Travel Policy
Draft 10/29/2021

TRAVEL

Purpose

This policy applies to trips that involve an overnight stay by City employees to accomplish City
business, to attend professional association meetings, or to acquire job-related knowledge or skilis.
The City generally pays for or reimburses the ordinary and necessary costs, including the cost of
travel, meals, lodging and related costs, of such travel if the trip is approved in advance by the
employee’s direct supervisor or his/her designee. The following outlines requirements for
reimbursement of such travel. For reimbursement of business meals that do not involve overnight
stay, please refer to section below — VI. Business Meal Expense.

Policy
l. Prior Approval

All out-of-state travel must be for the purpose of official City business, to attend professional
association meetings, or to acquire job-related knowledge or skills and should receive prior
approval the City Administrator.

Il. Advance for Expenses
The City does not provide advance for expenses.
lll. Expense Reimbursement — Transportation, Lodging and Miscellaneous

Receipts are required for all travel costs including shuttle service or taxi fare, parking ramp
fees, lodging and program materials. Meals and incidentals are addressed separately in the
next section.

A. Transportation

Airfare: If airline travel is utilized, the City will pay the cost of a round-trip coach/economy airline
fare. Any benefits received from airline frequent flyer programs or other airline travel credit
programs must be consistent with Minnesota State Law. A copy of the ticket receipt is required
for reimbursement.

Rental Vehicles: A copy of all vehicle rental documents is required. The cost of renting a
vehicle at the employee’s travel destination will only be covered up to the amount of the cost for
a round trip airport shuttle or taxi fare to the employee’s lodging plus the cost of taxi fare from/to
the hotel, to/from the training facility, or other work-related venues. When applicable,
employees must accept the car rental agency’s insurance coverage (if offered) as the City’s
liability coverage cannot be utilized if this option is waived.

Personal Vehicle Use: If the employee’s personal vehicle is driven, mileage reimbursement is
paid at the mileage rate that equals and does not exceed the published federal mileage
reimbursement rate. Reimbursement for use and parking charges of a personal vehicle cannot
exceed the cost of taking commercial air transportation to the destination plus the cost of local
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V.

transportation fees. If an employee chooses to drive a personal vehicle or travel by train to the
business destination rather than utilizing airline travel, he/she must use vacation time for hours
beyond one business day (8 hours) travel time to the destination and one business day travel
time (8 hours) to return to Lexington.

The starting/ending point used to calculate mileage should be the employee’s main office. The
employee’s home may be used to calculate mileage only if this results in lower mileage
expense.

B. Lodging
Lodging Expenses: The City will reimburse for the standard room rate at conference hotels. If

there is an incremental nightly charge by the hotel for additional non-City travelers, that charge
must be covered or reimbursed by the employee.

Communications Charges: Long distance phone call charges will be reimbursed if they are
incurred regarding a City business matter. One “safe arrival” call and /or “change of plans” call
will also be reimbursed. Reasonable internet access and service charges related to City
business will also be reimbursed.

Miscellaneous Lodging Charges Not Covered: The City does not reimburse airline or in-room
movie charges; cost of personal reading materials; or expenses related to a non-City employee
accompanying the employee. All costs related to spouse or other travel guest must be fully
covered by the employee.

Stay with Friend or Relative Not Reimbursed: An employee, traveling on behalf of the City and
choosing to stay with a friend or relative, at/near his/her business destination, may not request
lodging expense reimbursement.

Receipt Exceptions: No receipts are required for related travel costs for tolls or gratuities (15%
for meal service and generally accepted amounts for baggage handling).

Expense Reimbursement — Meals and Incidental Expenses (M&IE)

For meal and incidental (M&IE) travel expenses the City of Lexington implements the
reimbursement rates published by the General Services Administration (GSA). Similar to the
IRS mileage reimbursement rates, these are updated each year, for each particular meal —
breakfast, lunch, and dinner. In addition, the GSA rates provide for accurate and fair adjustment
for higher rates at particular states, counties and cities.

Under IRS rules, tax-free reimbursements for meal expenses can be made only for out-of-town
trips that involve an overnight stay. See Business Meal Expense Reimbursement for
business meal expenses or travel not involving an overnight stay.

The reimbursement will be reduced when:
e The travel consumes only a portion of a given day (e.g., covers only lunch and
dinner), and/or

e Meal or meals are included and provided in the conference registration fee. If the
employee chooses to forgo the meal provided no reimbursement will be allowed.

**The City does not reimburse the cost of alcoholic beverages.
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VL.

Procedure

Within thirty days after travel on behalf of the City has been completed, required receipts should
be attached for each meal (breakfast, lunch or dinner) to the “Travel Expense Reimbursement
Request” and submitted to Finance. The receipts included should provide a detail of the items
ordered. The City will reimburse up to 15% gratuity with supporting receipts indicating added
gratuity and final payment.

In the event an employee is unable to complete the business trip for unavoidable and/or
emergency reasons and has already incurred registration cost, hotel expense, or other related
expense(s), the City Administrator may approve the expense reimbursement if a letter
explaining why the travel could not take place is submitted along with the expense
reimbursement request.

Business Meal Expense Reimbursement

Purpose: A City employee may have cause to schedule a meeting for the purpose of discussing
City business involving a meal in a restaurant or other dining establishment in order to create a
more amenable and amicable business atmosphere.

Policy: Federal tax code requires reimbursed travel or meal expenses to have a clear business
purpose. The City will reimburse the employee for expenses of the official participants
connected with meetings that include a restaurant meal during which City business is
conducted. Costs of alcoholic beverages are not considered necessary or ordinary expenses
for conducting a business meal and will not be reimbursed. Cost associated with spouses or
other guests not required for the business purpose of the meeting will not be reimbursed.

Procedure: The Business Meal Expense Reporting Form must be completed by the employee
seeking reimbursement within thirty days of the event and signed by his/her supervisor. The
form will provide information for Finance to calculate reimbursement for the incurred meal and
gratuity expense of up to 15% or a fixed gratuity amount.

Meal receipts and substantiating information including the names of business meeting
participants, reason for meeting, and receipt(s) must be attached to the Business Meal Expense
Reporting Form.

Adopted 11/18/2021
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